

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BOOKENDS & BEGINNINGS LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC., HACHETTE BOOK  
GROUP, INC; HARPERCOLLINS  
PUBLISHERS L.L.C.; MACMILLAN  
PUBLISHING GROUP, LLC; PENGUIN  
RANDOM HOUSE LLC; SIMON &  
SCHUSTER, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-02584-GHW-DCF

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PUBLISHER DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT  
AND TO STRIKE PLAINTIFF'S CLASS ALLEGATIONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

LEGAL STANDARD.....3

ARGUMENT .....3

I. Count II: Plaintiff Fails to Adequately Allege A Conspiracy under Section 1 of the Sherman Act.....3

A. Plaintiff Does Not Allege Direct Evidence Of An Agreement Among Publisher Defendants .....4

B. Plaintiff Does Not Adequately Allege Parallel Conduct Or “Plus Factors” That Give Rise To A Plausible Inference Of A Conspiracy .....4

C. Plaintiff Does Not Adequately Allege A “Hub-And-Spoke” Conspiracy .....8

II. Count IV: Plaintiff Does Not Adequately Allege A Conspiracy To Monopolize Under Section 2 Of The Sherman Act .....9

III. Counts II and IV: Plaintiff Fails to Plausibly Allege Antitrust Injury for its Sherman Act Claims .....10

A. There Is No Presumption of Antitrust Injury for Sherman Act Claims .....10

B. Plaintiff’s Alleged Injury Is Nothing More Than Lawful Price Competition.....11

IV. Counts II and IV: Plaintiff Fails to Plausibly Plead Harm to Competition Under the Sherman Act.....12

A. Plaintiff Pleads No Facts Directly Showing Harm to Competition .....13

B. Plaintiff Does Not Plausibly Allege Publisher Defendants Have Market Power .....15

V. Count I: Plaintiff Fails to Adequately Allege a Price Discrimination Claim Under the Robinson-Patman Act .....15

A. Plaintiff Does Not Merit the Morton Salt Presumption for Competitive Injury.....16

B. Any Alleged Price Differences Are Lawful Under Materially Different Contracts or Legitimate Functional Discounts .....17

C. Plaintiff Fails to Allege Reasonably Contemporaneous Sales.....20

D. Plaintiff’s Allegations Do Not State a Claim for Goods of Like Grade and Quality.....21

E. Plaintiff’s Claim Is Barred by the Meeting Competition Defense.....22

MOTION TO STRIKE .....23

I. Count I: Robinson-Patman Act Claims Present Individualized Inquiries that Cannot Be Class Actions as a Matter of Law .....23

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A.A. Poultry Farms, Inc. v. Rose Acre Farms, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>ABC Distrib., Inc. v. Living Essentials LLC</i> , No. 15-02064, 2017 WL 2603311 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2017).....	23
<i>Abernathy v. Bausch &amp; Lomb Inc.</i> , 97 F.R.D. 470 (N.D. Tex. 1983) .....	24
<i>Aerotec Int’l, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Arista Recs. LLC v. Lime Grp. LLC</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 16, 20, 22
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Atalanta Trading Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 258 F.2d 365 (2d Cir. 1958).....	21
<i>Belfiore v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 177 (2d Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 4, 8, 15
<i>Best Brands Beverage, Inc. v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 842 F.2d 578 (2d Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Best Effort First Time, LLC v. Southside Oil, LLC</i> , No. 17-825, 2019 WL 1427741 (D. Md. Mar. 29, 2019) .....	18
<i>Black Gold, Ltd. v. Rockwool Indus., Inc.</i> , 729 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	20
<i>Bookhouse of Stuyvesant Plaza, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	4, 5, 12, 15

*Boro Hall v. Metro. Tobacco Co.*,  
74 F.R.D. 142 (E.D.N.Y. 1977).....24

*Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
509 U.S. 209 (1993).....15, 17

*Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.*,  
429 U.S. 477 (1977).....10, 11, 12

*Cap. Ford Truck Sales, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
819 F. Supp. 1555 (N.D. Ga. 1992).....20

*Cash & Henderson Drugs, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson*,  
799 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015).....16

*Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.*,  
877 F. Supp. 2d 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....23, 25

*Clark v. H.P. Hood Inc.*,  
No. 83-0205, 1985 WL 6263 (D. Mass. Sept. 5, 1985).....24

*Coal. for a Level Playing Field, L.L.C. v. AutoZone, Inc.*,  
737 F. Supp. 2d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... *passim*

*Coal. for a Level Playing Field, L.L.C. v. AutoZone, Inc.*,  
813 F. Supp. 2d 557 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....19

*Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002) .....8

*Drug Mart Pharmacy Corp. v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.*,  
472 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2007), *amended*,  
No. 93-5148, 2007 WL 4526618 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2007).....22

*Elecs. Commc'ns Corp. v. Toshiba Am. Consumer Prods., Inc.*,  
129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997).....9

*FLM Collision Parts, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
543 F.2d 1019 (2d Cir. 1976).....18

*Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon*,  
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....23

*Genesee Vending, Inc. v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.*,  
No. 04-60091, 2004 WL 3168777 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 2, 2004).....24

*Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Lab'ys Inc.*,  
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....10

*Gold Strike Stamp Co. v. Christensen*,  
436 F.2d 791 (10th Cir. 1970) .....24

*Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. FTC*,  
440 U.S. 69 (1979).....22

*In re Inclusive Access Course Materials Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 20-2946, 2021 WL 2419528 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2021) .....17

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 21-92, 2008 WL 2050781 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2008) .....23

*K.M.B. Warehouse Distributors, Inc. v. Walker Mfg. Co.*,  
61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995).....15

*MacDermid Printing Sols. LLC v. Cortron Corp.*,  
833 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2016).....13

*Mad Rhino, Inc. v. Best Buy Co.*,  
No. 03-5604, 2008 WL 8760854 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2008).....23, 24, 25

*Mayfield v. Asta Funding, Inc.*,  
95 F. Supp. 3d 685 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....23, 25

*In re Nine W. Shoes Antitrust Litig.*,  
80 F. Supp. 2d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....10

*NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.*,  
525 U.S. 128 (1998).....13

*O’Connell v. Citrus Bowl, Inc.*,  
99 F.R.D. 117 (E.D.N.Y. 1983).....23

*Perry v. NYSARC, Inc.*,  
424 F. App’x 23 (2d Cir. 2011) .....3

*Planetarium Travel, Inc. v. Altour Int’l, Inc.*,  
97 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2015),  
*aff’d*, 622 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2015).....4, 13

*Rahman v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Grp., Inc.*,  
No. 06-6198, 2008 WL 161230 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2008) .....23

*Synthes, Inc. v. Emerge Med., Inc.*,  
No. 11-1566, 2012 WL 4473228 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2012) .....19

*Shak v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
156 F. Supp. 3d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....9

*Sw. Paper Co. v. Hansol Paper*,  
 No. 12-8721, 2013 WL 11238487 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2013).....19, 20

*Texaco Inc. v. Hasbrouck*,  
 496 U.S. 543 (1990).....10, 17, 18

*United Mag. Co. v. Murdoch Mags. Distrib., Inc.*,  
 146 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....21, 24

*United Mag. Co. v. Murdoch Mags. Distrib., Inc.*,  
 No. 00-3367, 2001 WL 1607039 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2001).....22

*United States v. Apple*,  
 952 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....5, 7

*United States v. Apple (Apple II)*,  
 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....5, 8, 13

*Woodman’s Food Mkt., Inc. v. Clorox Co.*,  
 833 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2016) .....22

*In re Zinc Antitrust Litig.*,  
 155 F. Supp. 3d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....4

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1 (Sherman Act Section 1)..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 2 (Sherman Act Section 2)..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 13 (Robinson-Patman Act)..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

FED. R. CIV. P. 8.....21

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) .....3

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(f).....3

FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....3, 23

Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW: AN ANALYSIS OF ANTITRUST  
 PRINCIPLES AND THEIR APPLICATION (4th ed. 2020) .....7

William M. Hannay, *Corp. Counsel’s Guide to the Robinson-Patman Act* (2020).....24
